have been prepared as if the Transaction had occurred on April 1, 2021.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements are not intended to reflect the financial performance of
JR which would have resulted had the transactions been effected on the date indicated. Actual amounts
recorded upon completion of the proposed transactions will likely differ from those recorded in the unaudited
pro forma financial statements and such differences could be material. Any potential synergies that may be
realized and integration costs that may be incurred on completion of the transactions have been excluded
from the unaudited pro forma financial information. Further, the pro forma financial information is not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be obtained in the future.

73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

(Unaudited, expressed in United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

Dakota
Territory

Resource Corp.
JR Resources

Corp.
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $10,392,940 $11,444,668 $(10,392,940) 3(e) $11,444,668
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . 75,608 384,897 (75,608) 3(e) 384,897
Total current assets ..... 10,468,548 11,829,565 (10,468,548) 11,829,565
Non-current assets
Mineral properties, net ..... 5,337,072 57,931,794 (5,337,072) 3(e) 57,931,794
Property and equipment, net ..... 870,744 870,744 (870,744) 3(e) 870,744
Total assets ..... $16,676,364 $70,632,103 $(16,676,364) $70,632,103
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . $ 162,024 $ 846,622 $ (162,024) 3(e) $ 846,622
Accounts payable – related party ..... 3,000 3,000 (3,000) 3(e) 3,000
Current portion of notes payable – related
party ..... 906,768 906,768 (906,768) 3(e) 906,768

Total current liabilities ..... 1,071,792 1,756,390 (1,071,792) 1,756,390
Non-current liabilities
Notes payable – related party, net of
current portion and discount ..... 473,325 473,325 (473,325) 3(e) 473,325

Deferred tax liability ..... — 9,398,458 — 9,398,458
Total liabilities ..... 1,545,117 11,628,173 (1,545,117) 11,628,173
Stockholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 56,197 48,699 (56,197) 3(e) 70,828

(13,057) 3(g)
35,186 3(g)

Additional paid in capital ..... 23,617,834 12,092,157 (2,456,350) 3(e), 3(f) 33,253,641
Retained earnings (deficit) ..... (8,542,784) 25,679,461 8,542,784 3(e) 25,679,461
Equity attributable to stockholders ..... 15,131,247 37,820,317 6,052,366 59,003,930
Non-controlling interest ..... — 21,183,613 (21,183,613) 3(f) —
Total stockholders’ equity ..... $15,131,247 $59,003,930 $(15,131,247) $59,003,930
Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities . . . $16,676,364 $70,632,103 $(16,676,364) $70,632,103

74

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR
THE YEAR ENDEDMARCH 31, 2021

(Unaudited, expressed in United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

Dakota
Territory
Resource
Corp.

JR Resources
Corp.

Pro Forma
Reclassification
(Note 3(a))

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Consulting ..... $ — $ 670,920 $ 329,941 $ (180,507) 3(b) $ 820,354
Exploration costs . . . . . 673,545 271,853 — (156,679) 3(b) 788,719
Office, travel and general — 515,104 255,327 (197,245) 3(b) 573,186
Professional fees ..... — 634,241 575,711 (160,449) 3(b) 1,049,503
General and

[…]

periods; as well as the number of common shares issued in connection with the Transaction as if such shares
had been outstanding since April 1, 2020:

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Pro forma net loss ..... $ (2,704,894)
Actual weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares outstanding ..... 32,110,916
Net impact of reverse stock split and additional common shares issued in connection with
the Transaction (note 3) ..... 22,129,602

Pro forma weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares outstanding . . . . . 54,240,518
Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share ..... $ (0.05)

78

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Unaudited, expressed in United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

Dakota
Territory

Resource Corp.
JR Resources

Corp.
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 46,637,914 46,790,482 (46,637,914) 3(c) 46,790,482
Receivable ..... — 22,884 — 22,884
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 173,604 345,274 (173,604) 3(c) 345,274
Total current assets ..... 46,811,518 47,158,640 (46,811,518) 47,158,640
Non-current assets
Mineral properties, net ..... 20,297,409 72,892,131 (20,297,409) 3(c) 72,892,131
Property and equipment, net ..... 1,341,108 1,341,108 (1,341,108) 3(c) 1,341,108
Total assets ..... 68,450,035 121,391,879 (68,450,035) 121,391,879

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities . . . 619,597 1,185,755 (619,597) 3(c) 1,185,755
Total current liabilities ..... 619,597 1,185,755 (619,597) 1,185,755
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability ..... — 9,016,766 — 9,016,766
Total liabilities ..... 619,597 10,202,521 (619,597) 10,202,521
Stockholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 70,828 49,399 (70,828) 3(c) 70,828

(13,757) 3(e)
35,186 3(e)

Additional paid in capital ..... 98,956,100 43,987,413 (43,631,278) 3(c), 3(d) 99,312,235
Retained earnings (deficit) ..... (31,196,490) 11,806,295 31,196,490 3(c) 111,806,295
Equity attributable to stockholders ..... 67,830,438 55,843,107 (12,484,187) 111,189,358
Non-controlling interest ..... — 55,346,251 (55,346,251) 3(d) —
Total stockholders’ equity ..... $ 67,830,438 111,189,358 (67,830,438) 111,189,358
Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities . . . . $ 68,450,035 121,391,879 (68,450,035) 121,391,879

79

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR
THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Unaudited, expressed in United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

Dakota
Territory

Resource Corp.
JR Resources

Corp.
Reclassification
(Note 3(a))

Pro forma
adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Consulting ..... $ — $ 507,404 $ — $ — $ 507,404
Exploration costs . . . 6,117,247 6,117,247 — (6,117,247) 3(b) 6,117,247
Office, travel and
general ..... — 15,378,269 15,196,310 (15,196,310) 3(b) 15,378,269

Professional fees . . . . — 1,635,989 1,204,348 (1,204,348) 3(b) 1,635,989
General and
administrative
expenses ..... 16,427,931 — (16,427,931) — —

Loss from operations. . (22,545,178) (23,638,909) 27,273 22,517,905 (23,638,909)
Other income

(expense) ..... 
Foreign exchange loss — (49,543) (27,273) 27,273 3(b) (49,543)
Interest income . . . . . 16,094 16,094 — (16,094) 3(b) 16,094
Interest expense . . . . (101) (70,854) — 101 3(b) (70,854)
Loss on settlement of
debt ..... (124,521) (124,521) — 124,521 3(b) (124,521)

(108,528) (228,824) (27,273) 135,801 (228,824)
Net income (loss)
before income tax . . (22,653,706) (23,867,733) — 22,653,706 (23,867,733)

Deferred tax benefit . . — 381,692 — — 381,692
Net income (loss) . . . . $(22,653,706) $(23,486,041) $ — $ 22,653,706 $(23,486,041)
Basic and diluted

earnings (loss) per
share ..... $ (0.35) $ (0.34) $ (0.33)

Weighted average
shares outstanding. . — — —

Basic and diluted . . . 65,079,372 49,287,966 (43,649,770) 70,717,568

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

80

Dakota Gold Corp.
Pro Forma Notes to the Financial Statements

For the nine month period ended December 31, 2021
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

These unaudited pro forma financial statements have been prepared in connection with the proposed
transaction between JR Resources Corp. (“JR”) and Dakota Territory Resource Corp. (“Dakota”) (the
“Transaction”).

Under the terms of the Transaction between JR and Dakota, Dakota stockholders will receive one